

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES; FLORIDA  
WILDLIFE FEDERATION; AND FISHERMEN AGAINST  
DESTRUCTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT  
DISTRICT; CAROL WEHLE, EXECUTIVE  
DIRECTOR; UNITED STATES; AND  
UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SIERRA CLUB  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, ET AL.**

---

---

KENNETH B. WRIGHT, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
BLEDSOE JACOBSON SCHMIDT  
WRIGHT LANG & WILKINSON  
1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 1818  
Jacksonville, FL 32207  
Telephone: 904-398-1818  
Facsimile: 904-398-7073  
ken@jacobsonwright.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Introduction .....	4
II. EPA's Unitary Waters Rule Is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	9
III. The EPA Rule Violates Separation of Powers Principles .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Catskill Mtns. Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2nd Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 2006 WL 3635465 .....	5, 10
<i>Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>International Assn. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. National Mediation Board</i> , 930 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. U.S. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>People to Save the Sheyenne River v. North Dakota Department of Health</i> , 697 N.W.2d 319 (N.D. 2005) .....	7, 8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	13
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	3, 11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	4, 10
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Risk and Consequence Analysis Focused on Biota Transfers Potentially Associated with Surface Water Diversions between the Missouri River and Red River Basins</i> , USGS, July 2005, at section 6.1, <a href="http://www.usbr.gov/gp/dkoa/biota_transfer/">http://www.usbr.gov/gp/dkoa/biota_transfer/</a> .....	6
